WHEREAS, House Bill 55, Chapter 66, Laws 2014 Section 47 appropriates $14,895,000 to 

the Public Education Department from the Public School Capital Outlay Fund from the unexpended 
proceeds of taxable supplemental severance tax bonds that are no longer needed for the projects for 
which the bonds were issued as follows: two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) to 
renovate and construct pre-kindergarten classrooms statewide; seven million three hundred ninety-
five thousand dollars ($7,395,000) to purchase school buses statewide; and five million dollars 
($5,000,000) for educational technology infrastructure at public schools that have a minimum 
network speed of less than five kilobytes per second per student to ensure these schools are able to